CB RICHARD ELLIS GROUP INC Form 8-K March 22, 2006

# **UNITED STATES**

## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

## **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): March 20, 2006

# **CB RICHARD ELLIS GROUP, INC.**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

001-32205 (Commission File Number) **94-3391143** (IRS Employer Identification No.)

100 North Sepulveda Blvd., Suite 1050, El Segundo, California (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

**90245** (Zip Code)

(310) 606-4700

Registrant s Telephone Number, Including Area Code

Not Applicable

## Edgar Filing: CB RICHARD ELLIS GROUP INC - Form 8-K

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

## Edgar Filing: CB RICHARD ELLIS GROUP INC - Form 8-K

This Current Report on Form 8-K is filed by CB Richard Ellis Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, in connection with the matters described herein.

#### Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

#### Restricted Stock Units:

On March 20, 2006, we entered into an agreement under our Amended and Restated 2004 Stock Incentive Plan to award 1,151 restricted stock units (RSU) to John G. Nugent, one of our executive vice presidents and a member of our Board of Directors. Each RSU represents the right to receive one share of our Class A common stock. Under the agreement, Mr. Nugent agreed to restrictions on disclosure of confidential information, solicitation and competition prior to his vesting date, the breach of which could cause his unvested units to be cancelled.

### Signature

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Date: March 22, 2006

#### CB RICHARD ELLIS GROUP, INC.

By: /s/ KENNETH J. KAY Kenneth J. Kay *Chief Financial Officer* 

2